## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

#### Chapter 80.

Снар. 80.

Resolve in favor of James Robinson.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury Pension, 36 per month, for five of the state to James Robinson of Bangor, six dollars per years, month for five years from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, in consequence of loss of health while in the service of the state, in the winter of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Pomrov.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Pension, \$144. state to Joseph Pomroy, the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars, it being a pension of four dollars per month for the years eighteen hundred and forty-one, eighteen hundred and forty-two and eighteen hundred and forty-three, for a wound received September third, eighteen hundred and fourteen as a soldier in a company commanded by captain James Poller then in the service of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, against the invading foe at Hampden.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]

#### Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of Lexington.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby author- Land agent auized and directed to remit or discount to the inhabitants of thorized to dis-Lexington all interest accumulated on a note now in his office against said inhabitants for two hundred and fifty-four dollars and forty cents dated September nineteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine; provided, said inhabitants shall pay or cause Proviso. to be paid into the treasury of state before the first day of May next the sum now due on the original purchase, exclusive of the said interest.

[Approved July 22, 1848.]